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II tive that extensions and improvements to its sewerage system, with
1\1 i.nc i.d 1 'Inecessary lnCl enta s and appurtenances, b~ constructed and In-
II stalled immediately by the Town of Berthoud; and

I
I

ORDINANCE NO. 305

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF
SEWER REVENUE BONDS OF THE TOWN OF BERTHOUD,
COLORADO, IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $90,000
FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING PART OF THE
FUNDS FOR EXTENDING AND IMPROVING THE SEWER-
AGE SYSTEM OF THE TOWN; PRESCRIBING THE FORM
OF SAID BONDS AND OTHER DETAILS IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, for health and sanitary reasons it is impera-

WHEREAS, in order to provide part of the funds for such
purpose, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud, Colorado,

"has determined to issue Sewer Revenue Bonds of said Town in the
lamount of $90,000; and
I WHEREAS, public Notice of Sale of said bonds has been
'ldulY given in accordance with law and said bonds awarded to

I Ran; fen, Trunoff & Samford , of _D_e~n;;;;...;..v~e..;.:cr _

the highest and best bidder therefor; andII Colorado

I;
I' be

WHEREAS, the estimated useful life of the facilities to
constructed iS'not less than 30 years;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF

~-

!,
I!
liTHE TOWN OF BERTHOUD, LARIMER QJUNrY, COLORADO:

I Section 1. That for the purpose of providing part of
lithefunds f.or constructing and installing improvements to and ex-
Iitensions of the sewerage system of the Town of Berthoud, with nec-
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l: ;

lessary appurtenances and incidentals, there are hereby authorizedr: Revenue Bonds of the Town of Berthoud in the aggregate amount
\10£ $90,000, both the principal thereof and the Lnt eres t thereon to
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\,1' be payable solely and only out of the net revenue to be derived

I the Town from and through the operation of its sewer system.
I
I

I
II dated as of October 1, 1964, shall be in the denomination of

II $1,000 each, shall be numbered 1 to 90, inclusive, and shall be

11 payable to bearer, shall bear interest, payable April 1, 1965, and
Ii . ' I
ill,' seml-annually thereafter on April 1 and October 1 each year and I

, 1\shall mature on October 1, as follows:

I, Amount Ma:::~tz Interest Rate I

I $ 1,000 I

I
, 1,000 1967

2,000 1968

I
, 2,000 1969

2,000 1970

I
2,000 1971
3,000 1972
3,000 1973
4,000 1974
4,000 1975
5,000 1976
6,000 1977
6,000 1978
7,000 1979
8,000 1980

11,000 1981
11,000 1982
12,000 1983

Section 2. That said bonds hereby authorized shall be

3 3/4%
3 3/4%
3 3/4%
3 3/4%
3 3/4%
33/4%
3 3/4%
3 3/4%

Bonds maturing in the years 1975 and thereafter

shall be redeemable at the option of the Town on October 1, 1974,

land on any interest payment date thereafter in inverse numerical

lorder, at par, accrued interest and a premium of 3'70 of principal.

II
IIbe payable at the Berthoud National Bank, in Berthoud, Colorado.
I
I·

1\ signed by the Treasurer, with the seal of said Town thereto affix-

II ed and attested by the TownClerk, and the coupons attached there-

Ito shall bear the facsimile signature of the Treasurer. Should

I c5C
,I - & -d
i!

Both principal of and interest on said bonds shall

Said bonds shall be signed by the Mayor., counter-



\\,I
Ii
P
II
.!
I,

ii
\1

II
I!
II
II
1\ any officer whose signature or facsimile signature appears on saidl
\1 bonds or the coupons thereto attached cease to be such officer be-\
I fore delivery of the bonds to the purchaser, such signature shall I ,
I nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes. I

Section 3. Said Revenue Bonds and the interest coupons
I
I: to be thereto attached shall be in substantially the following
"
II form:
d
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(Form of Bond)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

COUNTYOF LARIMER I
TOWNOF BERTHOUD

SEWERREVENUEBOND

$1,000

I
State!

of

ONE THOUSANDDOLLARS

II evidenced by interest coupons hereto attached, upon presentation

II and surrender of the annexed coupons and this Bond as they sever-

II ally become due, both' principal and interest being payable in law-

II f ul, money 0f the Uni t ed Sta t es of America, at the Berthoud Nationa 11

II Bank, in Berthoud, Colorado. 1

111

,

Ii (The following clause shall be inserted in bonds matur-
,I

II Lng in the years 1975 and thereafter)

'I This Bond is redeemable at the option of the Town on
Ir I
III October 1, 1974, and on interest payment dates thereafter prior to II

limaturi ty, in its inverse numerical order in the is sue of which it!

lis one, at par, accrued interest and a premium of 3% of principal. I
This Bond is issued by the Board of Trustees of the Town I

of Berthoud, Colorado, for the purpose of extending and improving I
Ithe sewerage system of said Town, under the authority of and in

I
I',I

I
i
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II full conformity with the Constitution and Lawsof the State of
II'I Colorado, particularly the provisions of Chapter 139, Article 52,

II ::~:::::oR::::::n:~a:::e:u:::::t a:oa:::::::c:n:o~ll °atQh,erlaw:f
Ii said Town, duly adopted, published and made a law of said Town
ill

I
II prior to the issuance of this Bond.
" Both the principal of this Bond and the interest hereon
Ii"

i! are
I! ity with law and designated "Sewer Revenue Bond Fund"of said
I!
11'1 Town, which Fund shall contain the net revenue derived by the

I from the operation of its municipal sewer system, all as more
!

payable solely out of a special fund created in full conform-

TOwn\

I
fully stated in said Ordinance.

II
I

!
! the payment of this Bond the Town of Berthoud
I

I maintain said Fund and will deposit therein, out of the revenues
1
I •.I of its sewer system, the amounts and revenue specified in said Or-
I'II dinance, and out of said Fund, as an irrevocable charge thereon, I
jwill pay this Bond and the interest thereon, in the manner provid-\

I ed by said Ordinance. For a description of said Fund and the
I

I
IInature and extent of the security afforded thereby for the

II of this Bond, reference is made to that Ordinance.
1\

It is hereby recited, certified and warranted that for I

. Ihas created and wlll

This Bond does not constitute a debt of the Town of

It is hereby certified and recited that all the require-

Berthoud within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory

limitation.

Iments of law have been fully complied with by the proper officers
Ilof said Town in the issuance of this Bond; that the total debt of
'III the Town, including that of this Bond, does not exceed any limit
II
IIII
Ii
'I

II
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of indebtedness prescribed by the Constitution or Laws of the

State of Colorado.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees of the Town

of Berthoud, Colorado, has caused this Bond to be signed by the

Mayor of said Town, sealed with the seal of the Town, attested by

the Town Clerk and countersigned by the Town Treasurer, and the

attached coupons to be signed with the facsimile signature of the

Town Treasurer, as of the 1st day of October, 1964.

(Do not sign)
Mayor

COUNTERSIGNED:
( SEA L )

i' ATTEST: (Do not sign)
Town Treasurer

(Do not sign)
Town Clerk
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III (Form of Coupon)

No. $ _

On the 1st day of April, 19 , *(unless the Bond toOctober,
which this coupon is attached has been called for prior redemp-

tion,) the Town of Berthoud, in the County of Larimer and State of
I

Colorado, will pay to bearer
I
\ DOLLARS
I in lawful money of the United States of America, at the Berthoud

I National Bank, in Berthoud, Colorado, out of the Sewer Revenue
I -
.Bond Fund of said Town, but not otherwise, being six months I in-

terest on its Sewer Revenue Bond dated October 1, 1964, bearing

No.

(Facsimile Signature)
Town Treasurer

*(This clause to be inserted in coupons maturing on April 1, 1975,I and thereafter)
I

0/
-~ -II
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II Section 4. Said bonds shall be sold and delivered to I
II the purchasers, solely to provide the Town with money for the pur-I

1\ pose hereinbefore specified, but neither the purchasers of said i
II bonds, nor the subsequent holders of any of them shall be respon- \

II

II
I,
II
II

II
II
II

II

Ii

II
IIII

sible for the application or disposal by the Town or any of its

The issue ofl
I

said bonds by the Town shall constitute a warranty by and on behalf

1\1

said bonds, that said bonds have been issued for a valuable con-

sideration in full conformity with law. I
Section 5. If necessary, the interest due on said bondsi

officers of the funds derived from the sale thereof.

of the Town for the benefit of each and every holder of any of

during the construction of the sewer facilities shall be advanced

from any fund of the Town available therefor, said amount to be

later reimbursed from the revenues of the system. The principal

I ,revenues to be derived by the Town from the operation of its sewerl

system as specified in this Ordinance, but the term "sewer system"l
Ias herein used, shall include not only the property comprising \

said system at the present time, but all additions and betterments I

of and interest on said bonds shall be payable solely out of the

thereto and improvements and extensions hereafter constructed or

acquired by the Town.

Section 6. The Board of Trustees of the Town covenants

that it will establish, maintain and enforce rates and charges for

services rendered by the sewer system to create income and revenue
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Ilmanner as to prevent the Town from increasing such rates and
Ii
Ii charges sufficiently to produce 1. 25 times the average annual in-
II
II terest on and principal of the bonds authorized herein and the

11 additional bonds as indicated above.

II It shall be the duty of the ,Town to establish,

!i maintain and enforce such rates continuously until all of said

II bonds and the interest thereon have been fully paid and discharged j
II II Section 7. The Town of Berthoud has heretofore created
,I I
II and established, by Ordinance No. 298, adopted and approved on the

II 15th day of October, 1963, by which Ordinance Sewer Revenue Bonds

II of the Town dated October 1, 1963, were authorized to be issued, a
II '
Ii special fund known as the "Sewer Revenue Bond Fund", and hereby

! covenants and agrees to maintain said Fund, as hereinafter set

III forth, so long as any of said Sewer Revenue Bonds dated October 1, .1

'11963, or any of the Sewer Revenue Bonds herein authorized, remain I
I II outstanding and unpaid. Said Sewer Revenue Bond Fund shall be kept
I . I
! separate and apart from all other funds of the Town, and shall I
II contain all of the revenues derived by the Town from the operation

II of its sewer system after paying the necessary costs of operating

III d . .. .d . f f' . d . 1I an . malntalnlng sal . system ln an e lClent an . economlca manner.
,I
'I The owners and holders of the Sewer Revenue Bonds dated October 1,

11963, and the owners and holders of the Sewer Revenue Bonds herein I

I

I authorized shall be equal and on a parity one with the other. Such'

"

revenues and Fund are hereby irrevocably pledged for the following I

I purposes and shall be disbursed in the following manner and order:

I'
II
II the principal of the Sewer Revenue Bonds dated October 1, 1963,
)1 and the bonds authorized herein, when and as the same shall become i
r due and payable respectively.,
iI
II
IiIi
!I.
II
"

Nothing in this Section shall be construed in such

(a) For the prompt payment of the interest on and

6$
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II Fund" created by said Ordinance No. 298 for the benefit of Sewer
11

IIRevenue Bonds dated October 1,1963, and for an additional reserve

(b) For the required payments into the I~eserve

1964, on or before the 1st day of October , in each of the I'
years 196~ to 1971-, inclusive, the amount of $700, or more, until·

I the amount of $7,000 is on deposit therein.

II The money in said Reserve Fund 1964 may be I

I! used to prevent defaults in the payment of said bonds herein autholi--

'Ilized and interest thereon, but if used for such purpose, it shall I
/be restored to the Reserve Fund 1964 as soon as possible. Said

IReserve Fund 1964 shall be maintained until such time as the

I amount therein will be sufficient to pay all of the Sewer Revenue

II Bonds authorized herein outstanding and the interest thereon.

Ii Moneys in the Reserve Fund may be invested in direct obligations
I'.1
Ilof the United States Government or in obligations or securities of

II any agency or instrumentality thereof, and the interest from any

I such investments shall be considered as net revenues of the system'
1I (c) After the payments and accumulations herein- I

I above referred to have been made, any remaining revenues of the J
I. I
II system may be used for the purchase of bonds of this issue or the II

II issue dated October 1, 1963, on the open market at market prices,

I
'for the redemption and refunding of such bonds, as provided hereinl, I

,lor as provided by law, for extensions of or improvements to said I
II
II system, or for the payment of principal and interest of additional I
'I II bonds payable out of the revenues of said system, as hereinafter I
, III provided.

/1II Section 8. ,The Town hereby further irrevocably covenantf

II I
II 11 1II II/1,I - i r -

fund designated "Reserve Fund 1964" for the benefit of the bonds

herein authorized. The Town shall deposit in said Reserve Fund
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and agrees with each and every holder of said Sewer Revenue Bonds

issued under the provisions of this Ordinance that so long as any

of said bonds remain outstanding:

(a) It will continue to operate and manage its

sewer system in an efficient and economical manner and keep and

maintain separate accounts of the receipts and expenses thereof

in such manner that the revenue thereof, payable into the Sewer

Re venue Bond Fund, may at all times be readily and accurately

determined.

(b) It will, through appropriate action of the

i Board of Trustees, establish, maintain and enforce the schedule

II of rates and charges for sewer services furnished by said system

II to insure the efficient and economical operation and maintenance

Ifof the system, the payments of the principal of and interest on

all Sewer Revenue Bonds of this issue promptly as the same become

due and the accumulation and maintenance of the Reserve Fund 1964

provided herein. In the event that such sewer rates and charges

at any time should not be sufficient to meet such payments, the

Town shall increase its sewer
I

I as to insure the payments and

II sions of this Ordinance.
I

rates and charges to such an extent

accumulations required by the provi-

(c) It will not sell,or alienate any of the prop-

erty constituting any part or all of its sewer system in any man-

Iner or to any extent as might reduce the security provided for the

payment of said Sewer Revenue Bonds hy: means, of. and. out of said.
I '
"Sewer Revenue Bond Fund, created and established by Ordinance No.
il
11298, adopted and approved on the 15th day of October, 1963, but

I) the Town may sell any portion of such property which shall have'
II been replaced by other similar property of at least equal value,
II,
Ilor which shall cease to be necessary for the efficient operation

I

I
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II of said system; provided, however, that in the event of any sale

III or sales, as aforesaid, where the aggregate consideration exceeds
I
I
,I the sum of $1,000, such consideration shall be paid into said,
l Sewer Revenue Bond Fund and shall be used for the purposes of,,
III said Fund.

II vices furnished and it will certify to the Board of County Commis-
iII sioners of Larimer County, Colorado, delinquent rates and charges
I,
IIII which shall become a lien on the delinquent property, the amount

I
I
I

thereof to be collected in the same manner as general taxes are
II collected.
II
It

II original
I:
I: and the disbursements for its sewer system for the fiscal year
II

I

II immediately preceding e.ach stateme.nt.
Cf) It will carry workmenTs compensation, public

II
II liability and such other forms of insurance on insurable sewer
'I

I property as would ordinarily be carried by utili ties having simi-
I lar properties of equal value, such insurance being in such

II
Ii amounts as will protect said sewer system and its operation.
'III
II
!

Cd) It will promptly rende.r bills for sewer se.r-

C e) At le.ast once each year it will furnish the
purchasers of said bonds a statement of the receipts of

C g) For the ~rotectionof the. health of the in-
habitants of the Town; it will, by appropriate action, compel alli

I

I owners of occupied property capable of being served by said sewer

I facilities to connect their premises with such system.
1/

I
I construed in such manner as to prevent the issuance by said Town

II
IfII of Berthoud of additional bonds payable from the. income and rev-
I, enue derived from the. operation of its se.we.rsyste.m; provided,
II

I! however, that while any of the.bonds authorized by Ordinance

I

Section 9. That nothing in this Ordinance shall be

I
I,

'I

II
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or this Ordinance are outstanding, the Town will not issue any

No. 298, adopted and approved on the 15th day of October, 1963,

enue Bonds unless the income of the system, after paying expenses
'IIIi
Ii
I

I
. I average yearly requirement for principal and interest on said

I
IiII Sewer Revenue
II: and 125% of the average yearly requirement for principal and in-
II
II terest on the "additional bonds proposed to be issued. Nothing
II herein shall prevent the Town from issuing bonds having a junior

! or inferior lien on the income and revenue of said system.
I
II I Section 10.
i of the $100,000 of Sewer Revenue Bonds referred to in paragraph 2,

.,
II Section 10, Ordinance No. 298, adopted and approved on the 15th

i day of October, 1963, have been authorized. It is hereby deter~
I

!mined that no further bonds on a parity with the Sewer Revenue

of maintenance and operation for the two f;i.scalyears next preced-
I

ing such authorization shall be equal to not less than 125% of the

additional bonds payable from the income of said system and having

a lien on such income on a parity with the lien of said Sewer Rev-i

Bonds dated October 1, 1963, and October 1, 1964,

By this Ordinance, the issuance of $90,000

\!Bonds dated October 1, 1963, in the amount of $35,000, and the I
ii Sewer Revenue Bonds dated October 1, 1964, a.n the amount of $90,00'

Ii shall be issued unless the requirements of Section 9, set forth
I
I above, are met.
I
ling $10,000 of Sewer Revenue Bonds referred to in Section

Inance No. 298, shall not be issued and sold.

The Town has further determined that the remain-

Section 11. All costs and expenses

10, ordil

incurred in connec-
tion with the issuance and payment of the Sewer Revenue Bonds au-

thorized herein shall be paid exciusively from the proceeds of

said bonds or from the revenue of said sewer system, and in no

event shall any of such costs or expenses, or the principal of or

II
II
II.,
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1\
!i interest on said bonds be paid out of or charged to the general.,
I,
IIL funds or tax levies of the said Town.
IiII Section 12. All ordinances, or parts thereof, in con-

i! flict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed. After said Sewer

,!Revenue Bonds have been issued, this Ordinance shall be irrepeal-
II
I! able
II;1
"

I
paid I

I
Section 13. That if anyone or more sections or parts I

this Ordinance shall be adjudged unenforceable or invalid, suchl

until said bonds and the interest thereon shall be fully

and discharged in the manner herein provided.I satisfied
"I'q
I:
I'
I: f
jO,,
II judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remaining
ii
ilprovisions hereof, it being the intention that the various provi-

!i sions of this Ordinance are severable.
II
'II: Section 14. By reason of the fact that the Town is not I
·1

Ii supplied with adequate sewer facilities, it is hereby declared I
II that an emergency exists, that this Ordinance is necessary for the I
II
,I preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and that it
I'
II shall take effect five days after its publication.

II ADOPTED AND APPROVED This 27th day of August, 1964.
·1

»: li-r.
11,- i!

<, ~ I! ( SEA L )

- !IATTE~T:

!1~A~~i1A(L
Town Clerk
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